1C

Action

General Session

Approval of the August 2022 Consent Calendar

Executive Summary: The Commission will review and approve the August 2022 Consent Calendar.

Recommended Action: That the Commission approve the August 2022 Consent Calendar. After review, the Commission may approve, or amend and approve the Consent Calendar.

Presenter: None

Strategic Plan Goal

III. Communication and Engagement

b) Maintain effective communication and coordination between Commissioners and staff in carrying out the Commission's duties, roles and responsibilities.

Consent Calendar

Division of Professional Practices Action Items

For your adoption, the following items have been placed on the Consent Calendar for the August 25-26, 2022 meeting of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing:

RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE COMMITTEE OF CREDENTIALS

Education Code section 44244.1 allows the Commission to adopt the recommendation of the Committee of Credentials without further proceedings if the individual does not request an administrative hearing within a specified time.

1. ABE, Ruth

The pending application is **denied** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44345.

2. ANDERSON, Michael G.

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **suspended for a period of seven (7) days** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

3. BAGGETT, Sean J.

He is the subject of **public reproval** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421, and the pending application(s) is **granted**.

4. BARRETT, Adam C.

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **suspended for a period of thirty (30) days** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44420.

5. BEDROSIAN, Jason C.

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

6. BJORKLUND, Colin N.

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

7. BREMER, Jacqueline J.

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

8. BURKETT, Nicole

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **suspended for a period of ninety (90) days** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

9. BURNS, Janelle

The pending application is **denied** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44345.

10. BUSUTTIL, James

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

11. BUTLER, Lacy E.

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

12. CANAVAN, Todd M.

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **suspended for a period of fifteen (15) days** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

13. CAPIE, Jaclyn K.

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **suspended for a period of thirty (30) days** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44420.

14. CHO, Joshua Q.

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

15. CONDRON, Wendy E.

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **suspended for a period of thirty (30) days** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

16. CORDISCO, Victoria

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **suspended for a period of thirty (30) days** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44420.

17. COREY, Diane

The pending application is **denied** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44345.

18. CRONAN, Richard J.

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

19. CRUMRINE, Sandy A.

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **suspended for a period of one-hundred-eighty (180) days** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

20. D ENTREMONT, Kimberly N.

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **suspended for a period of sixty (60) days** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

21. DERUYTER, Kurt H.

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **suspended for a period of fifteen (15) days** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44420, and the pending application is **granted**.

22. DIAZ, Brigit M.

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **suspended for a period of ninety (90) days** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

23. DODD, Whitney

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **suspended for a period of one-hundred-eighty (180) days** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

24. DUKES, Meghan S.

The pending application is **denied** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44345.

25. EDWARD, Jana L.

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

GS 1C-3

26. FERUGLIO, Marcelo I.

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

27. GAUDET, Scott M.

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

28. GILLILAND, Kaitlyn R.

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **suspended for a period of thirty (30) days** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44420.

29. HAGOOD, Ashley

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **suspended for a period of fifteen (15) days** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44420.

30. HALEY, Aaron D.

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **suspended for a period of one-hundred-eighty (180) days** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

31. HALLEN, Erika L.

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

32. HAMMER, Lisa A.

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **suspended for a period of thirty (30) days** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

33. HANCOCK, Kimberly R.

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **suspended for a period of fifteen (15) days** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44420.

34. HARIRCHI, Ashkan

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

35. HIGUERA, Ernesto J.

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

36. HSIAO, John W.

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

37. JOHNSON, Brett A.

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

38. JOHNSON, Tylor B.

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

39. JORGENSEN, Denise M.

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **suspended for a period of sixty (60) days** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

40. MARTINEZ, Roman R.

He is the subject of **public reproval** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

41. MAXWELL, Carrie A.

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

42. MC DOWELL-ADNEY,

Heather A.

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

43. MILLS, Lori A.

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **suspended for a period of forty-five (45) days** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

44. MONTELONE, Robert P.

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **suspended for a period of three hundred sixty-four (364) days** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

45. MURPHY, John Patrick G.

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

46. OCHOA, Kristi

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

47. OZUNA, Christy M.

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

48. PAVLOFF, David J.

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

49. PEEPLES, Katrina M.

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **suspended for a period of thirty (30) days** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44420.

50. PESTER MOST, Jennifer K.

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **suspended for a period of forty-five (45) days** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

51. PITZEN, Kristin

She is the subject of **public reproval** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

52. RAMIREZ, Maria S.

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** and the pending application is **denied**, as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code sections 44421 and 44345.

53. SAFADOOST, Saeid

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

54. SAGHERA, Jennifer A.

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

55. SATCHER, Clement M.

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **suspended for a period of fifteen (15) days** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

56. SILVA, Anne K.

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** and the pending application is **denied**, as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code sections 44421 and 44345.

57. SOTO, Matthew J.

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **suspended for a period of seven (7) days** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

58. STAPLES, Jane M.

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **suspended for a period of fifteen (15) days** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

59. STIDHAM, Daniel S.

He is the subject of **public reproval** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

60. TIQUET, Andria R.

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **suspended for a period of thirty (30) days** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

61. VELA, Carlos A.

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **suspended for a period of ninety (90) days** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

62. WILLIAMS, Benjamin R.

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **suspended for a period of forty-five (45) days** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

PRIVATE ADMONITION(S)

Pursuant to Education Code section 44438, the Committee of Credentials recommends **two (2)** private admonition(s) for the Commission's approval.

CONSENT DETERMINATIONS

The following consent determinations have been recommended by the Committee of Credentials pursuant to Title 5, California Code of Regulations section 80320, which allows the Committee of Credentials to recommend to the Commission a settlement upon terms which protect the public, schoolchildren, and the profession.

63. ANDERSON, Michelle A.

The Attorney General's Consent Determination stipulates that all certification documents are **revoked** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

64. BOWMAN, Rimayne R.

The Attorney General's Consent Determination stipulates that all certification documents are **suspended for a period of thirty (30) days,** *effective September 2, 2022 through October 1, 2022,* as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

65. GARDIN, Sherman D.

The Attorney General's Consent Determination stipulates that his current **probation** for a period of three (3) years, *effective April 19, 2019 through April 18, 2022,* will be **extended by one year**, *until April 17, 2023,* as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

66. MCLIN JR., George

The Attorney General's Consent Determination stipulates that all certification documents are **suspended for a period of ninety (90) days,** *effective September 2, 2022 through November 30, 2022,* as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

67. O'ROURKE, Kory J.

The Attorney General's Consent Determination stipulates that all certification documents are **revoked** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

68. PATAPOFF, Benjamin W.

The Attorney General's Consent Determination stipulates that all certification documents are **revoked**; however, the **revocation is stayed**, and he is **placed on probation for a period of four (4) years**, *effective September 2, 2022 through September 1, 2026*, as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

69. RETANA, Nicolas M.

The Attorney General's Consent Determination allows him to **self-revoke** all credentials, life diplomas or other certification documents under the jurisdiction of the Commission pursuant to Education Code section 44423 and stipulates that any subsequent applications submitted will be rejected.

70. RISHEL, Becky L.

The Attorney General's Consent Determination stipulates that all certification documents are **revoked**; however, the **revocation is stayed**, and he is **placed on probation for a period of five (5) years**, *effective September 2, 2022 through September 1, 2027*, as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

DEFAULT DECISIONS AND ORDERS FOR ADOPTION

A Deputy Attorney General has prepared the following Default Decisions and Orders for the Commission's adoption:

71. CERBONE, Christopher W.

In accordance with the default provisions of Government Code section 11520, his credentials are **revoked**.

72. DAUTEL, Ross D.

In accordance with the default provisions of Government Code section 11520, his credentials are **revoked**.

73. DYSON, Jones E.

In accordance with the default provisions of Government Code section 11520, his credentials are **revoked**.

74. LINDSTROM, Daniel V.

In accordance with the default provisions of Government Code section 11520, his credentials are **revoked**.

75. MAGANA BERMUDEZ, Jessie

In accordance with the default provisions of Government Code section 11520, her credentials are **revoked**.

76. SIMPSON, George E.

In accordance with the default provisions of Government Code section 11520, his credentials are **revoked**.

77. WRIGHT, Damon E.

In accordance with the default provisions of Government Code section 11520, his credentials are **revoked**.

PROPOSED DECISIONS FOR ADOPTION

An Administrative Law Judge has prepared the following Proposed Decision(s) for the Commission's adoption:

78. FLANIGAN, Duane E.

The Administrative Law Judge's Proposed Decision reflects the Committee of Credentials' recommendation to **revoke** all certification documents pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

VIOLATION OF PROBATION

79. ALEXANDER, Latania Y.

Having violated the conditions of probation set forth in the Consent Determination and Order adopted by the Commission on September 15, 2017, her probation is terminated, the **stay is lifted,** and her certification documents are **revoked**.

80. ARIAS, Daniel S.

Having violated the conditions of probation set forth in the Consent Determination and Order adopted by the Commission on September 2, 2010, his probation is terminated, the **stay is lifted**, and his certification documents are **revoked**.

81. MICHAELS, Larry M.

Having violated the conditions of probation set forth in the Consent Determination and Order adopted by the Commission on July 30, 2010, his probation is terminated, **the stay is lifted**, and his certification documents are **revoked**.

REINSTATEMENT

82. BELTRAN, Raymond

The Commission granted his petition at its June 16-17, 2022 meeting, for a Certificate of Clearance. Petitioner has submitted a subsequent application for a Clear Multiple Subject Teaching Credential, which must be considered by the Commission. By consent, the Commission may grant the application.

CORRECTIONS

83. FINK, Kristen O.

At its June 16-17, 2022 meeting the Commission adopted the recommendation to **suspend for a period of one hundred-eighty (180) days**, which is hereby rescinded. The Committee of Credentials recommends all certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **suspended for a period of thirty (30) days** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

84. HARTLEY, Brent J.

At its June 16-17, 2022 meeting the Commission adopted the recommendation to **suspend for a period of thirty (30) days**, which is hereby rescinded. The Committee of Credentials

recommends all certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **suspended for a period of sixty (60) days** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

Division of Professional Practices Information Items

For your information, the following items have been placed on the Consent Calendar for the August 25-26, 2022 meeting of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing:

SELF-REVOCATION WITH PENDING ALLEGATIONS OF MISCONDUCT PRIOR TO A RECOMMENDATION BY THE COMMITTEE OF CREDENTIALS

The following credentials are revoked pursuant to the written request of the credential holder pursuant to Education Code section 44423.

85. GRAVES, Sarah R.

Upon her written request, pursuant to Education Code section 44423, her certification documents are **revoked**, and she agrees that any submission of an application or Petition for Reinstatement will be automatically rejected.

86. MAGOS, Isaac Jonathan K.

Upon his written request, pursuant to Education Code section 44423, his certification documents are **revoked**, and he agrees that any submission of an application or Petition for Reinstatement will be automatically rejected.

87. WALKER, William C.

Upon his written request, pursuant to Education Code section 44423, his certification documents are **revoked**, and he agrees that any submission of an application or Petition for Reinstatement will be automatically rejected.

MANDATORY ACTIONS

All certification documents were mandatorily revoked or denied by operation of law.

88. ALDRIDGE, Anthony J.

Pursuant to Education Code section 44425, all certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** following his felony conviction for violating California Penal Code section 288.4(b) (arrange a meeting with a minor to engage in lewd act), for which he is required to register as a sex offender pursuant to Penal Code section 290.

89. ALEXANDER, Rebecca C.

Pursuant to Education Code section 44346.1, all applications for certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **denied** following her misdemeanor conviction for violating California Penal Code section 487(1)/503 (grand theft: embezzlement).

90. BARAJAS, Anthony A.

Pursuant to Education Code section 44424, all certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** following his felony conviction for violating California Penal Code section 245(a)(4) (assault by means of force likely to produce great bodily injury) with admitted 12022.7(e) (great bodily injury), a serious and violent felony.

91. BASCOM, Trish

Pursuant to Education Code section 44424, all certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** following her felony convictions for violating California Penal Code section 504 (theft by embezzlement), 4 counts.

92. BRIGGS, Jared W.

Pursuant to Education Code section 44423.6, all certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** following his Class A misdemeanor conviction for violating Utah Code Ann. section 76-4-401(4)(B) (attempted-entice a minor by internet or text) and his third degree felony conviction for violating Utah Code Ann. section 76-10-1206(1) (dealing in materials harmful to minor), for which, as a term of probation, his ability to associate with minors is limited.

93. CALIFF, Andrew J.

Pursuant to Education Code section 44425, all certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** following his misdemeanor conviction for violating California Health and Safety Code section 11377(a) (possession of controlled substance: methamphetamine).

94. CARCAMO, Carmen

Pursuant to Education Code section 44346.1, all applications for certification under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **denied** following her felony conviction for violating California Penal Code section 487(a) (grand theft).

95. CARR, Gregory M.

Pursuant to Education Code section 44423.6, all certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** following his felony conviction for violating California Penal Code section 311.11(a) (possession or control of child pornography); for which, as a term of probation, his ability to associate with minors is limited.

96. CARR, Gregory M.

Pursuant to Education Code section 44425, all certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** following his felony conviction for violating California Penal Code section 311.11(a) (possession or control of child pornography), for which he is required to register as a sex offender pursuant to Penal Code section 290.

97. CASTANEDA, Aurelio

Pursuant to Education Code section 44425, all certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** following his conviction for felony violations of California Penal Code sections 288.2(a)(2) (send harmful matter to a minor) (2 counts), 288(c)(1) (lewd act upon a child 14/15 years) (1 count), and a misdemeanor violation of 314(1) (indecent exposure) (1 count), for which he is required to register as a sex offender pursuant to Penal Code section 290.

98. CUNNINGHAM, Cory M.

Pursuant to Education Code section 44425, all certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** following his felony conviction for violating California Penal Code section 288.3(a) (contact minor with intent to commit specific offense).

99. DUNN, Dasia

Pursuant to Education Code section 44424, all certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** following her felony conviction for violating California Vehicle Code section 23153(b) (driving with a blood alcohol content (BAC) of .08% or more causing bodily injury) and admitted to enhancements of personally inflicted great bodily injury upon victim not an accomplice to the offense, a serious felony.

100. ERNST, Robert

Pursuant to Education Code section 44346.1, all applications for certification under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **denied** following his 3rd degree felony conviction for violating Florida Statute section 827.03(2)(C) (child abuse).

101. GORDON, Russell G.

Pursuant to Education Code section 44346.1, all applications for certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **denied** following his misdemeanor conviction for violating California Penal Code section 245(a)(1) (force/ADW not firearm: GBI likely).

102. HEALY, Lukas

Pursuant to Education Code section 44425, all certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** following his felony conviction for violating California Penal Code sections 288(a) (lewd or lascivious act on a child under 14 years) (2 counts), 311.11(a) (possess/control matter depicting person under 18 years engaging in or simulating sexual conduct) (1 count), and 311.11(c)(1) (possess/control matter depicting person under 18 years engaging in or simulating sexual conduct) (1 count), for which he is required to register as a sex offender pursuant to Penal Code section 290.

103. HOLLINGSWORTH, Elbert K.

Pursuant to Education Code section 44424, all certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** following his

class 1 felony conviction for violating Arizona Revised Statue sections 13-1105A1 (murder 1st degree-premeditated), pursuant to Arizona Revised Statue sections 13-3601, 13-702, 13-751: felony one and domestic violence offense.

104. MERCADO, JR., A.

Pursuant to Education Code section 44425, all certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** following his felony conviction for violating California Penal Code section 288(a) (lewd or lascivious act with a child under 14 years), for which he is required to register as a sex offender pursuant to Penal Code section 290.

105. O'DELL, Anna M.

Pursuant to Education Code sections 44424 and 44346.1, all certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** and all applications for certification are **denied** following her misdemeanor conviction for violating California Penal Code section 245(a)(1) (assault with a deadly weapon; other than firearm).

106. PETEQUE, Vincent L.

Pursuant to Education Code sections 44425 and 44423.6, all certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** following his felony conviction for violating California Penal Code sections 288(c)(1) (lewd act upon a child) (2 counts) and 243.4(a) (sexual battery by restraint) (1 count); for which he is required to register as a sex offender pursuant to Penal Code section 290 and, as a term of probation, his ability to associate with minors is limited.

107. PHELPS, Matthew M.

Pursuant to Education Code section 44423.6, all certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** following his felony conviction for violating California Penal Code section 311.11(a) (possess matter depicting person under 18 years in sexual conduct); for which, as a term of probation, his ability to associate with minors is limited.

108. PHELPS, Matthew M.

Pursuant to Education Code section 44425, all certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** following his felony conviction for violating California Penal Code section 311.11(a) (possess matter depicting person under 18 years in sexual conduct), for which he is required to register as a sex offender pursuant to Penal Code section 290.

109. PUETTE, Kyle G.

Pursuant to Education Code section 44425, all certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** following his felony conviction for violating California Penal Code section 288.2(a)(2) (harmful matter sent with intent to seduce minor), for which he is required to register as a sex offender pursuant to Penal Code section 290.

110. REGALADO CURIEL, G.

Pursuant to Education Code section 44425, all certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** following his conviction for felony violations of California Penal Code sections 288.2(a)(1) (distribute harmful matter) (1 count), 286(b)(2) (sodomy with person under 16 years) (5 counts), and a misdemeanor violation of 647.6(a) (annoy/molest a child) (1 count).

111. TORRES, John A.

Pursuant to Education Code section 44425, all certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** following his misdemeanor conviction for violating California Penal Code section 647(j)(3)(a) (disorderly conduct; secretly filming another), (4 counts), for which he was required to register as a sex offender pursuant to Penal Code section 290.

112. TRISLER, William S.

Pursuant to Education Code section 44424, all certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** following his felony conviction for violating California Penal Code section 245(a)(4) (assault by means likely to produce great bodily injury).

113. VILLALPANDO, Erick A.

Pursuant to Education Code section 44424, all certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** following his felony conviction for violating California Vehicle Code sections 23153(a) (driving under the influence of alcohol causing bodily injury), 23153(b) (driving with a blood alcohol content (BAC) of .08% or more causing bodily injury), and admitted enhancement (personally inflicted great bodily injury upon victim not an accomplice to the offense), a serious felony.

114. WASHINGTON, Destiny L.

Pursuant to Education Code section 44346.1, all applications for certification under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **denied** following her misdemeanor conviction for violating California Penal Code section 273a(b) (willful cruelty to a child).

AUTOMATIC SUSPENSIONS

All certification documents held by the following individuals were automatically suspended because a complaint, information or indictment was filed in court alleging each individual committed an offense specified in Education Code section 44940. Their certification documents will remain automatically suspended until the Commission receives notice of entry of judgment pursuant to Education Code section 44940(d).

- 115. COLOMBO, Peter M.
- 116. DASKO, Daniel
- 117. DUPREY, Robert W.
- 118. HICKS, Robert K.
- 119. ISING, Valerie M.

- 120. MAYER, George R.
- 121. NARDELLA, Joseph M.
- 122. QUINONEZ, Amanda L.
- 123. REYES, Kevin E.
- 124. RODRIGUEZ, J. Valentin R.
- 125. SHETTERLY, Jane H.
- 126. SMALLWOOD, Kevin N.
- 127. SOCKWELL, Kenneth L.
- 128. WARNER, Brian S.
- 129. WASHINGTON, Jared D.
- 130. WRIGHT, Charles A.
- 131. WU, Brandon

SUSPENSION DUE TO REVOCATION OF CREDENTIALS IN ANOTHER STATE

All credentials held by the following individual was suspended, pursuant to Education Code section 44423.5, due to revocation of teaching credentials, license, or permits in another state. The credentials will remain suspended until final disposition by the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing.

132. HEFFNER, Peter D.

TERMINATION OF AUTOMATIC SUSPENSIONS

Pursuant to Education Code section 44940(d), the automatic suspension of all credentials held by the following individuals is terminated and the matter referred to the Committee of Credentials for review.

- 133. BROCK, Ross H.
- 134. DAVIDSON, John R.
- 135. HOU, Guihua

Validation of Service Rendered Without A Credential

The service rendered by the following persons is approved pursuant to the provisions of Education Code section 45036

Name	School District/Charter	County	Period of Services
Jessica Ade	Inglewood Unified	Los Angeles	05/01/2022-05/31/2022
Erica Alcantar	Heber Elementary	Imperial	03/01/2022-03/08/2022
*Rob Baptie	Ballico Cressey	Merced	06/02/2022-06/16/2022
Amber Baranowski	Merced City School District	Merced	05/02/2022-05/05/2022
*Rosalinda Borboa	Parlier Unified	Fresno	03/02/2022-03/24/2022
Ann Caetano	Hilmar Unified	Merced	06/02/2022-06/10/2022
Carla Cazares	Los Banos Unified	Merced	06/01/2022-06/10/2022
Alicia Colich	Newport -Mesa Unified	Orange	01/02/2022-06/15/2022
Kristen Corenbaum	Westminster	Orange	06/01/2022-06/17/2022
Melissa Cunha	Hilmar Unified	Merced	05/02/2022-05/16/2022
Lisa De Vry	Pacifica	San Mateo	05/01/2022-05/10/2022
Valorie Evans	San Jacinto Unified	Riverside	04/01/2022-04/30/2022
Valorie Evans	San Jacinto Unified	Riverside	05/02/2022-05/22/2022
Rocio Farias	Baker Valley Unified	San Bernardino	05/02/2022-05/04/2022
Randolph Fiser	Lucia Mar Unified	San Luis Obispo	03/15/2021-04/25/2021
Steven Foreman	Merced City	Merced	05/02/2022-05/13/2022
*Joyce Garcia	Rowland Unified	Los Angeles	09/01/2021-10/18/2021
Mary Gaumnitz	Weaver Union	Merced	02/01/2022-05/31/2022
Ulises Gonzalez	Los Banos Unified	Merced	06/01/2022-06/10/2022
Maria Groff-Carmona	National	San Diego	07/01/2022-07/05/2022
Jordan Hale	Fresno Unified	Fresno	01/01/2022-02/01/2022
Angela Handley	Rio	Ventura	05/02/2022-05/02/2022
Samantha Haugen	Rosemead	Los Angeles	06/13/2022-06/13/2022
Damone Johnson	Garden Grove Unified	Orange	05/04/2022-05/04/2022
Ashley Lerner	Hueneme Elementary	Ventura	09/02/2021-12/28/2021
Heidi Librando	Inglewood Unified	Los Angeles	05/01/2022-06/07/2022
Patricia Lomeli	Merced City	Merced	06/01/2022-06/02/2022
Melanie Mello	McSwain Union Elementary	Merced	06/01/2022-06/02/2022
Melanie Mello	Gustine Elementary	Merced	06/01/2022-06/03/2022
Stephanie Mendes	Hilmar Unified	Merced	11/02/2021-11/15/2021
Jami Menezes	Atwater Elementary	Merced	05/02/2022-05/04/2022
Altagracia Mercado	Fresno Unified	Fresno	03/01/2022-05/04/2022
Katelyn Mobley	Los Alamitos Unified	Orange	06/02/2022-06/17/2022
Randi Morgan	Placentia-Yorba Linda	Orange	05/01/2022-05/17/2022
Marie Morris	Poway Unified	San Diego	06/01/2022-06/10/2022
Nathaniel Mullen	Central Unified	Fresno	06/02/2022-06/28/2022

Name	School District/Charter	County	Period of Services
Mark Pe	Placentia-Yorba Linda	Orange	06/01/2022-06/16/2022
Heather Perez	McSwain Union Elementary	Merced	06/01/2022-06/02/2022
Maria Perez	Livingston Union	Merced	06/01/2022-06/10/2022
Cynthia Richardson	Lakeside Union	San Diego	06/01/2022-06/12/2022
Christine Ross Cunha	Manteca Unified	San Joaquin	01/01/2022-01/31/2022
Aisha Royal	Inglewood Unified	Los Angeles	05/01/2022-05/31/2022
Tia Rubio	Buena Park	Orange	05/01/2022-05/06/2022
Oscar Salas	Merced City	Merced	06/01/2022-06/02/2022
Meaghan Silva	Redondo Beach Unified	Los Angeles	06/02/2022-06/26/2022
Kellie Smith	Fountain Valley	Orange	05/01/2022-05/05/2022
Michael Switzer	Anaheim Union High	Orange	05/01/2022-05/17/2022
Sao Thao	Weaver Union	Merced	04/01/2022-04/14/2022
Stanley Thao	Atwater Elementary	Merced	04/04/2022-04/05/2022
Emily Thompson	South Whittier	Los Angeles	06/02/2022-06/28/2022
*Jennifer Tyson	Monterey Peninsula Unified	Monterey	05/02/2022-05/19/2022
Jennifer Tyson	Monterey Peninsula Unified	Monterey	05/02/2022-06/08/2022
Mario Valdez	Winton	Merced	06/01/2022-06/13/2022
Miguel Vasquez	La Habra City	Orange	06/01/2022-06/23/2022
Stacy Vasquez	Etiwanda	San Bernardino	06/02/2022-06/12/2022
*Jasmine VerPlanck	Lake Elsinore Unified	Riverside	06/01/2022-06/03/2022
Katherine Weitzel	Etiwanda	San Bernardino	06/02/2022-06/17/2022
Alexandra White	Murrieta Valley Unified	Riverside	07/01/2021-07/05/2021

*Holds more than one credential

Introduction

This agenda item presents one Single Subject Matter program submitted by an institution of higher education for approval.

Background

The Commission regularly receives recommendations for program approval from subject matter review panels. The content specific subject matter standards are closely aligned to the K-12 academic content standards. These subject matter programs are usually undergraduate courses of study completed before candidates begin teacher preparation programs. However, the two programs may be completed concurrently.

Subject Matter Program Review Procedures

Subject matter educators review the submitting institution's response to the preconditions. The preconditions are based on both state laws and Commission policies and address the minimum unit and content area requirements. The institution's responses to the Commission's subject matter program standards are reviewed by a team of two or more subject matter educators to determine if the program meets the program standards, including the Subject Matter Requirements (SMRs). The SMRs are the content knowledge required to be covered in the program and are aligned to the K-12 content standards that the candidate will be expected to know. If the program does not meet the standards, the institution is given an explanation of the findings. The institution may then submit the additional information requested. Once reviewers determine that the program proposal provides a convincing and adequate body of evidence to meet the Commission's adopted subject matter program standards, the program is recommended to the Commission for approval. After subject matter program approval is granted by the Commission, the institution may admit candidates to the approved subject matter program. Graduates of a Commission-approved subject matter preparation program meet the Commission's SMRs and are not required to take the subject matter examination (California Subject Examinations for Teachers).

Summary of Information on the Proposed Single Subject Matter Program

California State University, Northridge

The California State University Northridge (CSUN) subject matter program for Foundational Level General Science (FLGS) will have seven pathways for students majoring in Biology (BA or BS), Biochemistry (BS), Chemistry (BA and BS), Geology (BS) and Physics (BA or BS) to pursue the course work needed to obtain a FLGS waiver. The FLGS program will consist of 32 units. The pathways are built off the courses that the students will already be taking for their undergraduate major with extra courses in the science content that is not part of their major's courses. A course matrix serves as a useful guide to indicate which courses students will need to take in order to have the breadth of science content knowledge necessary for a secondary science credential. The program will be housed in the College of Science and Mathematics but will collaborate with the Michael D. Eisner College of Education at CSUN to ensure students are

August 2022

on the right path to graduate in a timely manner and be ready to enter a secondary credential program upon completion of their undergraduate science degree. Academic advisors in each of the major pathways listed above will collaborate with the campus' waiver coordinators to recruit students and ensure their completion. The waiver will help shorten the timeline and provide many more potential science teachers into the pipeline helping alleviate the immediate need for science teachers in the state of California.

Staff Recommendation

Staff recommends that the Commission approve the subject matter program shown below:

• California State University, Northridge: Foundational Level General Science

Replacing the Term "Stakeholder" in Commission-adopted Standards

Introduction

This agenda item proposes updates to Commission-adopted standards for the purpose of replacing the term "stakeholder" throughout with acceptable terminology. Since the language of the standards is adopted by the Commission, the Commission must take action to approve and adopt these changes. Staff proposes revisions to the Common Standards for Commission approval and adoption and requests Commission approval to update all other standards and glossaries similarly where this language appears.

Background

The Commission's <u>Common Standards</u> set forth the expectations for institutional and unit wide support for credential programs and are a critically important aspect of the Commission's accountability system. It has been brought to the attention of staff that the term "stakeholder" carries derogatory and offensive meaning to some communities including, but not limited to, Native Americans and Indigenous Tribes. Staff therefore proposes replacing this term with appropriate language in the two sentences in the Commission's adopted Common Standards where it appears. The two sentences that currently contain the word "stakeholders" is in Common Standards 1 and Common Standard 4. The language proposed for elimination is included below in strikethrough while the revised language proposed to be added is underlined:

Common Standard 1: Institutional Infrastructure to Support Educator Preparation

The institution actively involves faculty, instructional personnel, and relevant stakeholders <u>constituencies</u> in the organization, coordination, and decision making for all educator preparation programs.

Common Standard 4: Continuous Improvement

The continuous improvement process includes multiple sources of data including 1) the extent to which candidates are prepared to enter professional practice; and 2) feedback from key stakeholders constituents such as employers and community partners about the quality of the preparation.

Staff Recommendation

Staff recommends that the Commission adopt the revised language for the two sentences within Common Standard 1 and Common Standard 4 and direct staff to also replace the term "stakeholder" anywhere it appears in program standards, glossaries, or other official Commission publications.

Next Steps

If the Commission adopts the revisions for the two sentences in the Common Standards as well as staff's request to make any similar changes as described in this item, all previous postings of the document on the Commission website and in Commission publications will be replaced with the updated language. Additionally, staff will replace the word "stakeholder" in all other Commission standards and glossaries and replace previous versions with the updated copies.